

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

ROGER A. SEVIGNY, in his official)	Civil No. 13-401-PB
Capacity as INSURANCE)	
COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF)	
NEW HAMPSHIRE, as LIQUIDATOR)	
OF THE HOME INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	United States' Motion
)	to Dismiss the Complaint
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
And ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official)	
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL)	
OF THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND (6)

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), defendants United States of America and Eric H. Holder, Jr. in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States (together, United States or Attorney General), hereby move to dismiss the Complaint (Complaint or Comp.) (Docket (dkt.) 1) filed by plaintiff Roger A. Sevigny, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, as Liquidator of the Home Insurance Company (the Liquidator) (Motion). Dismissal of the Complaint is required under FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) & (6) because the Complaint fails to allege any law that defendants have violated. For this, and the other

reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support, the Motion should be granted.

Dated: December 4, 2013

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
Director

RUTH A. HARVEY
Assistant Director

s/ Frances M. McLaughlin
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
Trial Attorney
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 875
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875
Tel. (202) 307-0487
Fax. (202) 514-9163
Frances.McLaughlin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

ROGER A. SEVIGNY, in his official)
Capacity as INSURANCE)
COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF)
NEW HAMPSHIRE, as LIQUIDATOR)
OF THE HOME INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
And ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official)
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL)
OF THE UNITED STATES,)

Defendants.)

Civil No. 13-401-PB

United States' Memorandum in
Support of its FED. R. CIV. P.
12(b)(1) and (6) Motion to
Dismiss the Complaint

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND (6) MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
Director

RUTH A. HARVEY
Assistant Director

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND..... 4

II. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The Standards that Govern Rule 12(b)(1) and (6) Motions Require Dismissal of the Liquidator’s Claims.....6

 B.1 The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over the Compel Court Because the Attorney General Has Discretion to Determine Whether or Not to Grant a Waiver.....7

 B.2 The Compel Count Fails to State a Claim on Which Relief Can be Granted Because the United States is Not Required to Act on the Waiver Request9

 C. The Declaration Count Should be Dismissed Under Rules 12(b) and (6) 10

 D. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over the Declaration Count Because the Liquidator Does Not Have Standing..... 11

 D.1 The Liquidator Has Not Alleged A Justiciable Injury..... 12

 D.2 The Liquidator Has Not Alleged Any Imminent Future Harm..... 13

 D.3 The Liquidator Also Fails to Establish the Second and Third Requirements for Standing: Traceability and Redressability..... 14

 E. The Liquidator Fails to Demonstrate that the United States’ Sovereign Immunity has been Waived..... 15

 F. The Liquidator Fails to Establish that, under Larson, this Suit is not Barred by Sovereign Immunity 17

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 6

Bank of New Hampshire v. United States,
115 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.N.H. 2000) 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Blagojevich v. Gates,
519 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) 10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 13, 14

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States,
490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) 16

County Materials Corp. v. Allan Block Corp.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Wis. 2006)..... 14

Coventry Sewage Assocs. v. Dworkin Realty Co.,
71 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) 6

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 12

Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Comm’n,
655 F.3d 1337 (Fed Cir. 2011)..... 16

Eastern Shore Mkts., Inc. v. J.D. Assocs. Ltd.,
213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Energy Transp. Group, Inc. v. Skinner,
752 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990) 9

Executive Bus. Media, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) 9

Falkowski v. E.E.O.C.,
783 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 9, 10, 13

Heinrich ex rel. Heinrich v. Sweet,
62 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 1999) 12, 13

Hyatt Int’l Corp. v. Coco,
302 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 14

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 5, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 15

Madison-Hughes v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Marshall v. Gibson’s Prods, Inc. of Plano,
584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 9

Muniz-Rivera v. United States,
326 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003) 6

Murphy v. United States,
45 F.3d 520 6

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 (SUWA), 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 9, 10

Pierce v. Wagner,
 134 F.2d 958 (9th Cir. 1943)..... 11

Rhode Island Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. U.S.,
 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002) 16

Ruthardt v. United States,
 303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2002) 4

San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman,
 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 16

United States v. Western Radio Servs.Co.,
 Nos. 11-cv-00638-SI, 11-cv-06209-SI, 2012 WL 464026
 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 2012)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2, 5, 10

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 7,8

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 7,8

31 U.S.C. § 3713..... 1, 4, 5, 10

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3, 5, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 901..... 7

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)..... Passim

Other

Section 5 of Executive Order No. 6166 (June 10, 1933), reprinted at
5 U.S.C. § 901 7

6 Op. Att’y Gen. 47 (1982), 1982 WL 170670 8
